Commonwealth, all of ERS’s right, title and interest in ERS’s Assets, including, without 

limitation, such Assets subject to a valid and perfected lien or security interest (other than liens 

or claims discharged pursuant to the Plan and this Confirmation Order) for an aggregate purchase 

price equal to the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-Three Million Dollars ($373,000,000.00), and 

(b) in accordance with the terms and provisions of section 69.2 of the Plan, (i) the 

Commonwealth shall be granted an option to purchase the ERS Private Equity Portfolio or the 

interests of the ERS Trust, (ii) in the event the Commonwealth declines to exercise such option, 

pursuant to the Bondholder Election, ERS bondholders shall have the option to purchase the ERS 

Private Equity Portfolio or the interests of the ERS Trust, as the case may be, for Seventy 

Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($70,750,000.00), plus such amount as may be 

necessary to reimburse the Commonwealth for any funded shortfall amounts in connection with 

the ERS Private Equity Portfolio, and (iii) in the event that the Bondholder Election is not 

exercised, the Commonwealth shall purchase the ERS Private Equity Portfolio for Seventy 

Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($70,750,000.00). 

15. Monthly Deposits of Interest and Principal.  Pursuant to the New GO Bonds 

Legislation and the New GO Bonds Indenture, from and after the Effective Date, until the New 

GO Bonds have been paid or satisfied in full in accordance with their terms, on the first (1st)

[...]

to section 88.2 of the Plan shall be discharged and released from all liability with respect to the 

delivery of such distributions. 

20. Funding, Costs, and Expenses of the Avoidance Actions Trust.  On the Effective 

Date, the Avoidance Actions Trust shall be funded on a one-time basis in an amount up to 

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00), as determined by the Creditors’ Committee at or prior 

to the Confirmation Hearing.  The reasonable costs and expenses of the Avoidance Actions 

Trust, including the fees and expenses of the Avoidance Actions Trustee and its retained 

professionals, shall be paid out of the Avoidance Actions Trust Assets.

[...]

shall contribute, or cause to be contributed, to the Pension Reserve Five Million Dollars 

($5,000,000.00) to fund the initial administrative fees, costs and expenses of the Pension Reserve 

Trust, of which One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) shall be deposited into the Pension Reserve 

Board’s general account, Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) shall be 

deposited into the Pension Benefits Council’s administrative and operating account, and One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) shall be deposited into the Pension 

Reserve Board’s administrative and operating account.  From and after the FY in which the 

Effective Date occurs up to and including the conclusion of the ninth (9th) FY following the FY 

in which the Effective Date occurs, the Reorganized Commonwealth shall make, or cause to be

[...]

Stipulation (or their designee), shall be entitled to receive, and, on the Effective Date, ERS shall 

pay to such parties, without setoff or deduction for taxes, their Pro Rata Share (based upon such 

parties’ Net Allowed ERS Bond Claims as of April 2, 2021) of Seventy-Five Million Dollars 

($75,000,000.00), and (b) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the GO/PBA Plan 

Support Agreement, the Commonwealth shall pay to First Ballantyne, LLC, Monarch Alternative 

Capital LP, Moore Global Investments, LLC, Two Seas Capital LP, and Verition Multi-Strategy 

Master Fund, Ltd. their Pro Rata Share of Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($2,250,000.00), as agreed to among such parties. 

50. CCDA Consummation Costs.  Notwithstanding anything contained in the Plan or 

this Confirmation Order to the contrary, in order to compensate certain parties for the cost of 

negotiation, confirmation and consummation of the HTA/CCDA Plan Support Agreement and

[...]

but in no event later than ten (10) Business Days following the Effective Date, an amount equal 

to one percent (1.00%), truncated to two decimal points, of such Initial HTA/CCDA PSA 

Creditor’s CCDA Bond Claims, payable as an administrative expense claim, in an aggregate 

amount not greater than Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00). 

51. CCDA Restriction Fee.  Notwithstanding anything contained in the Plan or this 

Confirmation Order to the contrary, in exchange for executing the HTA/CCDA Plan Support 

Agreement, and agreeing to all of its terms and conditions, including the agreement to “lock-up”